

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHRISTINE M. FINNIGAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00341
)	
v.)	Hon. Steven C. Seeger
)	Mag. Sheila M. Finnegan
JAMES MENDRICK, in his official)	
capacity as Sheriff of DuPage County;)	
ANTHONY ROMANELLI, in his official)	
capacity as the Chief of the Corrections)	
Bureau of the DuPage County Sheriff's)	
Office,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION II

FACTS2

 A. MAT is the Standard of Care for Treating OUD.2

 B. Methadone Is Medically Necessary to Treat Ms. Finnigan’s OUD.....4

 C. Defendants’ Mandatory Withdrawal Policy Will Interrupt Ms. Finnigan’s
 Life-Saving Methadone Treatment.5

ARGUMENT8

 I. THIS MATTER IS RIPE FOR JUDICIAL RESOLUTION.8

 II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED.10

 A. Ms. Finnigan is Likely to Succeed in Showing that Denial of Continued
 MAT is Deliberate Indifference to a Serious Medical Need and Violates
 the Eighth Amendment.10

 B. Ms. Finnigan is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Her ADA Claim.....16

 C. Ms. Finnigan Will Suffer Immediate Irreparable Injury if She is Denied
 Access to MAT While Incarcerated.....22

 D. The Public Interest Strongly Favors the Grant of Emergency Injunctive
 Relief.....24

 E. The Balance of Harms Strongly Favors the Grant of Emergency
 Injunctive Relief.....24

 III. THE RELIEF REQUESTED MEETS THE PLRA’S NEEDS-NARROWNESS-
 INTRUSIVENESS REQUIREMENTS.25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County,
515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)17

Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)10

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris,
625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)22

Chencinski v. Zaruba,
No. 17 C 5777, 2018 WL 10705083 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2018)13, 14, 15

Cook v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 3:15-CV-83, 2018 WL 294515 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2018)21

Davis v. Carter,
452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006)12, 13, 16

Estate of Crandall v. Godinez,
No. 14-CV-1401, 2015 WL 1539017 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2015)18

Estate of Unborn Child of Jawson v. Milwaukee Cty.,
No. 19-C-1008, 2020 WL 4815809 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 19, 2020)11, 12, 13, 18

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)11

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) passim

Farnam v. Walker,
593 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C.D. Ill. 2009)22

Fields v. Smith,
653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)11

Foelker v. Outagamie Cty.,
394 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2005)11, 13, 16

Foster v. Ghosh,
4 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Ill. 2013)22, 23, 24, 25

Hadix v. Caruso,
420 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2011)15, 21

Haley v. Gross,
86 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1996)12

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)8, 9, 11

Jones v. Obaisi,
No. 15-CV-7963, 2016 WL 4429890 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2016)22

Kimman v. N.H Dep’t of Corr.,
451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006).....19

Love v. Westville Corr. Ctr.,
103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1996)16, 18

MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington,
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)17

Orr v. Shicker,
953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)22

Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)16, 18

Parish v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
No. 07 C 4369, 2019 WL 2297464 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2019)13, 15

Payne v Arizona,
No. CV 09-01195, 2012 WL 1151957 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2012)19

Perez v. Fenoglio,
792 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2015)12

Pesce v. Coppinger,
355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)..... passim

Petties v. Carter,
836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016), *as amended* (Aug. 25, 2016).....11

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)7, 13, 14

Preston v. Thompson,
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)22, 24

Regional Economic Community Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown,
294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)17

Richard v. Pfister,
No. 17 C 4677, 2020 WL 5210829 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2020)20

Smith v. Aroostook Cty.,
376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me.), *aff’d*, 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019) passim

Speech First v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)10

Sumes v Andres,
938 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996).....19

Tate v. Wexford Health Source Inc.,
No. 3:16-cv-00092, 2016 WL 687618 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2016)19

Tay v. Dennison,
457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020)22

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)8

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)10

Wisc. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....25

28 C.F.R. § 35.10417

28 C.F.R. § 35.10817

28 C.F.R. § 35.13117

29 U.S.C. § 794.....19

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....17

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....17

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....16

42 U.S.C. § 12210.....17

Other Authorities

Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Semiannual Opioid Overdose Report 2020 4* (Sept. 2020),
<https://www.dph.illinois.gov/sites/default/files/publications/semiannual-opioid-overdose-report9292020final.pdf>14

Investigation of The Cumberland County Jail (Bridgeton, New Jersey), U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE,
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (January 14, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1354646/download>.....13

The Cty. of DuPage, *Public Safety Announcement: Surge in Overdose Deaths* (May 13, 2020),
https://www.dupageco.org/Coroner/Coroner_News/2020/62840/14
